
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Sally Manning on 033 022 23883 
Email: sally.manning@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

31 December 2020 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 11 
January 2021. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 November 2020 (attached, cream paper). 

 
 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

 4.   Part II Matters  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 

meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
 

 5.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 14 September meeting from the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People (Appendix A) 

and at the 18 November meeting from the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and the Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Infrastructure (Appendix B). 
 
 

10.45 am 6.   Climate Change Strategy Delivery Plan (Pages 27 - 64) 
 

  The Committee scrutinised the draft Climate Change Strategy at 
its meeting in June 2020, and decided to review the associated 
Delivery Plan (including the Carbon Management Plan) at an 

appropriate time. 
 

An overview of the Strategy will be provided, together with 
presentations on governance arrangements and delivery to 

date.  
 
The following documents are attached: 

 
 Climate Change Delivery Plan (Appendix A) 

 Carbon Management Plan (Appendix B) 

 Latest available updates on performance (Appendix C) 

The Committee is asked to consider and make 

recommendations in respect of: 
 

1. The deliverability and adequacy of the Plan,  

2. Progress to date.  

3. The Climate Change Assessment Tool, to inform its 

development 

 
 Adjournment for lunch 

 

The Committee will adjourn for 45 minutes for lunch 
 

1.15 pm 7.   Strategic Budget Savings - Pre decision scrutiny (Pages 65 
- 70) 
 

  Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee is invited to consider any strategic savings 
proposals relevant to its portfolio area and to examine how and 
when scrutiny of those proposals can best be achieved in light 

Page 2



of plans and timelines indicated.   

 
1.45 pm 8.   West Sussex Reset Plan and Key Performance Indicators 

(Pages 71 - 72) 
 

  Report by the Chief Executive. 

 
The latest version of the West Sussex Reset Plan was presented 
to County Council in December 2020 for approval. During 

January each of the service scrutiny committees will focus 
attention on the priorities and outcomes specific to their area of 

council business and consider how scrutiny of performance may 
best be achieved in order to inform the proposals for Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). These measures will then be 

included in the final plan which will be presented alongside the 
budget for approval at County Council in February 2021. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the draft Plan and the 
portfolio-relevant proposed Key Performance Indicators as set 

out in the appendices (to follow), and make recommendations.   
 

3.00 pm 9.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scurtiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 

any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

 10.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 73 - 84) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 23 December 2020 – 

attached. 

 

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its portfolio. 
 

 11.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 

relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable 
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from 
central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 

 
 12.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

Page 3



  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 3 March 

2021 at 10.30am.  Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Update on WSCC Renewable Energy Schemes and Work 

to Refresh the Overall Strategy. 

 Review of the New Approach to using Community Groups 
to Deliver Highways Services. 

 Future of Community Highways Schemes and Community 

Traffic Regulation Orders. 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 22 
February 2021. 
 

 Part II 
 

 13.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee is asked 

to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the 

meeting on the grounds of exemption under Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as indicated below, and 
because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 

in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Exempt: Paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority). 

 
3.30 pm 14.   Previous Requests for Scrutiny (Pages 85 - 90) 

 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance (for members of 

the Committee only). 
 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 4



 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
18 November 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Environment and Communities 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am. 
 

Present: Cllr Barrett-Miles (Chairman) 
 

Cllr S Oakley 

Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Barnard 

Cllr Brunsdon 

Cllr McDonald 

Cllr Montyn 
Cllr R Oakley 

Cllr Oppler, left at 
2.15pm 

Cllr Quinn 

Cllr Waight 
Cllr Walsh 

 

Apologies were received from  
 

Absent:  
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Elkins, Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Boram and Cllr O'Kelly 

 
Part I 

 
25.    Declarations of Interest  

 

25.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct the following interests were 
declared: 

 
Cllr Baldwin declared a prejudicial interest in items 6 and 7 as a 

member of the Cycling and Walking Task and Finish Group. 
 

Cllr McDonald declared a prejudicial interest in items 6 and 7 as a 

member of the Cycling and Walking Task and Finish Group. 
 

Cllr S Oakley declared a prejudicial interest in items 6 and 7 as a 
member of the Cycling and Walking Task and Finish Group. 

 

Cllr Quinn declared a prejudicial interest in items 6 and 7 as a 
member of the Cycling and Walking Task and Finish Group. 

 
Cllr Waight declared a personal interest in items 6 and 7 as a 
member of Worthing Borough Council. 

 
Cllr Boram declared a personal interest in item 6 as Cabinet Member 

for Health and Wellbeing at Adur District Council. 
 

26.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
26.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Committee held on 14 

September 2020 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.  

 

27.    Responses to Recommendations  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



27.1 The Committee noted the response to the recommendations made 

at the 14 September 2020 meeting regarding Serious Violence from 
the Cabinet Member for Communities and Fire and Rescue Service. 

 

27.2  The Committee noted the response to the recommendations made 
at the 14 September 2020 meeting regarding the Highways and 

Transport Contract Delivery Update from the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure. 

 

27.3 The Committee noted that a response to point 1 regarding what 
lobbying had been undertaken is still awaited to the Chairman’s 

letter from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People. 
 

28.    West Sussex Tree Plan  

 
28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways, 

Transport and Planning (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
28.2 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member who gave the 

detailed background to the report and how it links to the Climate 
Change Strategy. 

 
28.3 Don Baker, Environment and Heritage Team Manager, Place 

Services gave a presentation (copy appended to the signed 

minutes), which gave more specific details. 
 

28.4 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 
follow: 

 
 Raised concerns about the impact of Ash Dieback, both on the 

County Council owned land and for West Sussex more generally and 

whether sufficient resources are available to tackle it. 
 

 Reassured to hear that we are working in partnership with the 
district and borough councils and the National Park Authority as well 
as other landowners to provide a consistent approach across the 

County with regards to trees and the planning system. 
 

 Glad to hear that the Cabinet Member has ensured that there will be 
funding in the budget to deal with Ash Dieback. 
 

 Asked that the importance of hedgerows in protecting biodiversity is 
acknowledged and added to the Plan. 

 
 Agreed that mapping for the current tree situation is critical to help 

protect trees from development and that where trees are planted, 

they are of the right type, in the right place. 
 

 Asked whether the plan could state that new tree stock should be 
UK grown to reduce the risk of diseases being imported, and 
support the domestic economy. 

 
Resolved – That the Committee:- 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



1. Welcomed the Plan and acknowledged that it was needed. 

 
2. Requested that hedgerows are included. 

 

3. Requested that UK tree stock is used to reduce the risk of bringing 
in pathogens and to support the UK economy. 

 
4. Noted the programme for dealing with Ash Dieback and welcomed 

that funding is in next year’s budget. 

 
5. Requested that members have a briefing note on Ash Dieback, 

when the information becomes available. 
 

6. Asked whether we had adequate resources to implement the Plan 

and encouraged the Cabinet Member to pursue available external 
funding. 

 
7. Supports setting up of the Forum and requested that some 

members of the Committee are m
[...]
ity to review the criteria for prioritising 
potential schemes and the resources required, and whether 

prioritising some projects would cause other projects to drop off 
the list. 
 

 
31.    Pavement Parking Consultation response  

 
31.1 Miles Davy, Parking Manager gave some feedback on the response 

to the Department of Transport’s Pavement Parking Consultation 

and confirmed that the Council’s preferred option is to deal with 
“un-necessary obstruction". 

 
31.2 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow. It: 

 
 Stated that although “un-necessary obstruction” was probably the 

best option it could be difficult to define and is a complex offence to 
prove. 

 
 Asked whether verge parking was included within this. This is 

currently outside of the scope as it is difficult to prove obstruction. 

 
 Asked that the issue of parking comes back to the Committee next 

year. 
 

32.    Requests for Call-in  

 
32.1 Call-in requests were received for the proposed decisions by the 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure concerning the 
Emergency Active Travel Fund Cycle Lane – A286 Chichester ring-
road HI10 (20/21), published on the Executive Decision Database 

on 23 October 2020 and in the Member’s Bulletin on 28 October 
2020 and concerning the Emergency Active Travel Fund Cycle Lanes 

HI11 (20/21) – specifically, as it pertains to the A270 Upper 
Shoreham Road scheme, published on the Executive Decision 
Database on 3 November 2020 and in the Member’s Bulletin on 4 

November 2020. 
 

32.2 These requests were accepted by The Director of Law and 
Assurance and were heard in Item 6. 

 

33.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



33.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 13 November 

2020 (a copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
33.2 The Committee requested that the Integrated Parking Strategy 

returns once the review has been completed. 
 

33.3 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

34.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
34.1 A suggestion was made, and supported, to scrutinise a matter 

arising from Chichester District Council’s developing Local Plan. To 
mitigate against the anticipated additional local traffic arising from a 
planned housing uplift, it was stated that CDC is preparing 

proposals for the five junctions of the A27 around Chichester. 
However, the Committee was told that this work has been 

undertaken somewhat in secrecy, further that County Council 
officers have been involved, and have no objection in principle to 
what is being proposed. As well as being the local highway 

authority, the County Council would also be involved as a 
landowner, yet County Council officers have not provided members 

any clarity on the availability of this land, despite having been 
asked for this information some time ago. 

  
It was proposed to the Business Planning Group that these 
developing plans for the A27 at Chichester, together with the 

availability of the Council’s land, are considered by the Committee 
at its meeting in January, in the interests of openness and 

transparency. 
 
34.2 The Committee also asked for an update on the Horsham 

Regeneration project which is no longer part of this Committee’s 
remit. The Chairman agreed to seek the views of  the Chairman of 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee regarding the scrutiny 
of this issue. 

 

35.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 11 January 2021 at 
10.30am. Probable agenda items include: 
 

 Climate Change Strategy Delivery Plan 
 Savings Proposals 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the meeting must 
notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 29 December 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.24 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



Chairman 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cllr Jacquie Russell 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

[...]
al authorities are required by statute to set a balanced 
budget each financial year.   

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The options for savings were presented to Members for comment as part of the 

budget workshop held on 22nd October.  These were identified as necessary to 
assist in bridging the potential budget gap and therefore requiring active 

consideration whilst the local government funding settlement was awaited. 
Initial work on the proposals was endorsed by Cabinet on 24th November 2020. 
It was expected that the proposals would be further reviewed by the Cabinet 

ahead of the approval of the budget for recommendation to the Council in 
February. 

2.2 A number of savings proposals were presented by the Cabinet Members whose 

portfolios are scrutinised by this Committee. Those are summarised below. 

Page 66

Agenda Item 7



 

2.3 Table 1.  Savings Proposals Relevant to the Scrutiny Committee 

Savings Proposals Full year 
value  

Cabinet Member for Environment  

1. Introduce measures to reduce the amount of DIY 

waste presented at Household Waste Recycling Sites 

(HWRS) 

250 

2. Review of the HWRS network 95 

Sub-total 345 

Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities  

3. Working with parish councils in specific areas to review 

the library service offer  

70 

4. Removal of Community Initiative Fund (CIF) and 

review of CLC arrangements 

248 

Sub-total 318 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure  

5. Reduction in discretionary bus passes 200 

6. Review highway and transport fees and charges 200 

7. Reduce public transport support 150 

Sub-total 550 

 

2.4 The following steps remain to progress the budget: 

December 2020 Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 

Finance Settlement to be analysed and implications 
clarified. 

January 2021 Scrutiny Committees to review plans for proposals as 

developed 

14th January 2021 Member Day on the budget proposals including the capital 
programme and in light of fi
[...]
ne 2021. 

CIF and 
CLCs 

All members to be consulted January. 

Parish Councils and community groups to 
be consulted on options for future local 

community and residents engagement as 
alternatives to CLCs. All member 
consultation. 

CIF for inclusion in 
January budget 

decision. 

CLC review 
planned for 
Summer 2021 

Discretionary 
bus passes 

Full consultation with affected 
community groups 

Full equality impact assessment 

Options and review 
of consultation 

after June 2021 

Fees and 
Charges 

To be included in standard annual review 
of fees and charges to include scrutiny. 

Included as part of 
standard fees and 

charges process. 

Public 
Transport 

subsidy 

Full consultation with affected 
community groups and businesses. 

 

Options and review 
of consultation 

after June 2021 

 

4 Finance 

4.1 The financial implications are covered within the body of the report. 

5 Policy alignment and compliance 

5.1 The approach is in alignment with the Reset Plan for West Sussex County 
Council and addresses the delivery of a balanced budget for 2021/22 in line 

Page 68

Agenda Item 7



 

with the principles approved by the Cabinet in November 2020 and accordance 

with statutory duty. Equality impact assessments will be undertaken as advised. 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law & Assurance 

Background papers 

None 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

11 January 2021 

West Sussex Reset Plan and Key Performance Indicators 

Report by Chief Executive 

 

Summary 

The latest version of the West Sussex Reset Plan was presented to County Council 
in December 2020 for approval. The Plan has been developed through engagement 

with officers and partners building on the framework approved by County Council in 
July. The views and additional ideas of all members were sought at a session on 12 
November 2020 and have been included within the latest version of the Pl
[...]
te) 

None 

Author Tom Coates Tel: 033 022 26458 

Contact Judith Shore Tel: 033 022 26052 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 14
Appendix ABy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 14
Appendix BBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Responses to Recommendations
	Appendix B

	6 Climate Change Strategy Delivery Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Strategic Budget Savings - Pre decision scrutiny
	8 West Sussex Reset Plan and Key Performance Indicators
	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	14 Previous Requests for Scrutiny
	Appendix A - Part II
	Appendix B - Part II




Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
11 January 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Environment and Communities 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am. 
 

Present: Cllr Barrett-Miles (Chairman) 
 

Cllr S Oakley 

Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Barnard 

Cllr Brunsdon, arrived at 
10.44am 

Cllr McDonald 

Cllr Montyn 
Cllr R Oakley 

Cllr Oppler, arrived at 
10.48am, left at 1.15pm 

Cllr Quinn 

Cllr Waight 
Cllr Walsh 

 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Part I 

 

36.    Declarations of Interest  
 

36.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct the following interests were 
declared: 

 

 Cllr Walsh declared a personal interest in item 5 as Leader of Arun 
District Council. 

 
 Cllr S Oakley declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of 

Chichester District Council. 
 

37.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
37.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Committee held on 18 November 

2020 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by 
the Chairman. 

 

38.    Part II Matters  
 

38.1 The Chairman confirmed that he was minded to move this to Part I 
and for it to be discussed under item 5. 

 

39.    Responses to Recommendations  
 

39.1 The Committee noted the response to recommendations made at 
the 14 September meeting from the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People.  

 
39.2 The Committee noted the response to recommendations made at 

the 18 November meeting from the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Infrastructure.  

 



39.3 The Committee noted that the first meeting of the Tree Forum is 

being held on 15 February and that two places are available to 
members of the Committee. 

 

39.4 The Committee noted the response from the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Infrastructure regarding a matter arising from 

Chichester District Council’s developing Local Plan. 
 
39.5   The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow: 
 

 That similar issues may affect other local plan proposals and so be 
of wider interest to members across the Council. 
 

 That, at the point Chichester District Council choose to consult on 
their local plan there may need to be scrutiny of the County 

Council’s intended response. 
 

 There is a need for engagement with officers responsible for 

responding to any formal consultation. 
 

Resolved – That the Committee 
 

 Agreed to setting up a group to consider the issues arising from this 

matter and that Cllr Montyn will Chair the group. Cllr Baldwin, Cllr 
Brunsdon, Cllr S Oakley and Cllr Walsh also confirmed their wish to 

be part of the group. 
 

Post meeting note 
 
Following discussion between the Director of Law and Assurance and the 

Chairman, the following way forward was agreed: 
 

 Any group of members dealing with this matter would need to be 
self-supporting. There is no defined scrutiny work to warrant a 
formal task and finish group. 

 The group would comprise whichever members choose to come 
together in response to the invitation from the appointed chair. 

 The appropriate officer lead would be Darryl Hemmings, Transport 
Planning and Policy Manager or whichever officer is responsible for 
responding to any formal consultation by Chichester District Council 

in relation to its local plan in due course. 
 That activity would arise at the point Chichester District Council 

choose to consult on their local plan. 
 Referral back to Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

would not be expected in the absence of substantive committee 

business on the matter. 
 

40.    Climate Change Strategy Delivery Plan  
 
40.1 The Committee reviewed the Climate Change Delivery Plan 

(including the Carbon Management Plan).  
 

40.2  The Delivery Plan was introduced by the Cabinet Member. 



 

40.3 Steve Read, Director of Environment and Public Protection, 
Catherine Cannon, Sustainability Team Leader, Andrew Edwards, 
Director of Property and Assets and Ruth O’Brien, Sustainability 

Advisor gave a presentation (copy appended to the signed 
minutes), which gave more specific details. 

 
40.4 The Committee made a number of comments, including those that 

follow: 

 
 Asked for the differences between carbon neutral, carbon negative 

and zero carbon, and these were explained. 
 

 Was pleased to hear that there were 2000 responses to the 

consultation but was disappointed to hear that there were fewer 
responses from younger people. Asked that the team continue to 

explore different methods for engagement. 
 

 Was pleased to hear about Southern Water being keen to work in 

partnership with the Council around water saving. 
 

 Requested that we work to understand barriers to change, 
especially as many residents are struggling with basic needs at the 
moment and cannot afford upfront costs for more efficient 

products. 
 

 Acknowledged that the decarbonising of our Corporate Estate will be 
a long-term target. 

 
 Acknowledged that electric vehicles may be an interim solution until 

hydrogen technology becomes a viable alternative. 

 
 Was pleased to hear that the Government’s commitment to phase 

out gas boilers is being taken into account but recognised that this 
will require significant funding. Funding sources are being explored 
(County Council or Central Government) by the Cabinet Member. 

 
 Acknowledged that for many people the new ways of working that 

Covid has brought have been a benefit and hoped that some of 
these will continue in the long term. The reduction in the need to 
travel was welcomed. 

 
 Asked whether it would be possible to explore decarbonising the 

Council’s pension investments. 
 

Resolved – That the Committee:- 

 
1. Supported of the Carbon Management Plan and the Delivery Plan. 

 
2. Noted the importance of continuing to work in partnership with 

districts and boroughs but requested that more effort is put into 

engaging with young people. 
 



3. Noted that hydrogen technology is a long term solution but that the 

Electric Vehicle Strategy is still important and that charging 
infrastructure is still required, and was pleased to hear that we are 
still working with the district and borough councils on this to deliver 

by end of this year. 
 

4. Requested that a staff education campaign be carried out to remind 
people about closing windows, turning off lights etc. Also for the 
general public to be educated on energy saving and climate change. 

 
5. Noted that upgrading of the heating system in council-owned 

buildings will be required and is being hastened by the Government 
decision to phase out gas boilers, and that significant funding will be 
required so there will be a need for continual dialogue with Central 

Government. 
 

6. Supported the work in keeping the “grey mileage” down where it is 
practical but must not forget the digital divide. 

 

7. Noted that for many it has been a positive experience to work from 
home. 

 
8. Requested that the issues of kelp forest restoration, revisiting the 

street lighting timings and traffic free school routes are 

investigated. 
 

9. Requested the whole-life costs are taken into account when new 
projects are being drawn up. 

 
10.Welcomed the introduction of the climate change RAG impact 

assessment (Red/Amber/Green) tool into decision-making. 

 
11.Acknowledged that significant behavioural change will be required of 

residents in order to decarbonise the transport network. 
 

12.Requested that we work with the regional school commissioner to 

raise the profile of energy efficiency at new school sites. 
 

41.    Strategic Budget Savings - Pre decision scrutiny  
 
41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

41.2 Tony Kershaw, Director of Law and Assurance explained that the 
report had been produced before the full details of the Government 
settlement were known. The main remaining savings proposals is 

the removal of Community Initiative Fund (CIF) and review of CLC 
arrangements. 

 
41.3 The Committee made a number of comments including those that 

follow: 

 



 Pleased that the Government settlement has meant that a number 

of the more unpalatable savings proposals have been removed but 
acknowledged that this is a one-year settlement. 

 

 Stated continuing support for the CLC’s as this is the best 
opportunity for our residents to meet their County Councillors and 

to be engaged in the democratic process. Did however acknowledge 
that some are poorly attended and not everyone supported their 
retention. 

 
 Requested details of the criteria for working with parish councils to 

review the library offer. 
 

 Requested details on the review of highways and transport fees and 

charges.  
 

Resolved – That the Committee:- 
 

1. Welcomed the removal of the proposed savings for the Household 

Waste Recycling Sites and the reduction in bus passes and 
subsidies, however pointed out that the Government settlement is 

for just one year. 
 

2. Would like to retain CLC’s and welcomed the study into how they 

can continue. 
 

3. Would like to retain the CIF and welcomed the opportunity to have 
a dialogue with the Cabinet Member. 

 
42.    West Sussex Reset Plan and Key Performance Indicators  

 

42.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 

42.2 The report was introduced by Sanjay Mackintosh, Consultant, who 
gave some clarity that these are a reduced list rather than the full 
list. 

 
42.3 The Committee made a number of recommendations which are set 

out below: 
 
Keeping people safe from vulnerable situations 

 
1. Number of responses to reports of predatory trading and 

subsequent visits. 
 

Resolved – that the Committee:- 

 
 Agreed that it was a good KPI but would like to understand how this 

has changed due to Covid and how we have helped residents 
become more savvy around cyber crime. 
 

 Was concerned about the labelling “predatory trading” rather than 
“predatory calls”. 

 



 Asked if the 200 baseline could be explained in regards to the 

timeframe. 
 

 Questioned why there was no KPI for the Killed and Seriously 

Injured and made a recommendation that requested that the 
Cabinet Member reconsider and put this measure back into the 

main list. 
 

A sustainable and prosperous economy 

 
2. Length of new cycle paths across the County. 

 
Resolved – that the Committee:- 
 

 Supported the target but were disappointed that it was not more 
ambitious and that it does not show where linkages between 

existing paths are going to be made. Recommended that the target 
is increased. 
 

3. Percentage length of A and B roads that require maintenance. 
Resolved – that the Committee:- 

 
 Recommended that C class roads are also included as this would 

then cover 45% of the network. 

 
4. Highway defects repaired within the required time scale. 

 
Resolved – that the Committee:- 

 
 Requested that Cabinet reconsider as these figures would not show 

a decline in the network as this is a KPI that allows the situation to 

deteriorate. 
 

5. Equivalent tonnes(te) of CO2 emissions from WSCC activities. 
 

Resolved – that the Committee:- 

 
 Requested that the KPI explains where the figure of 13,492CO2 te 

had come from and that the missing figures are included. 
 

6. Household waste recycled, reused or composted. 

 
Resolved – that the Committee:- 

 
 Accepted the KPI but regrets that it is not more ambitious. 

 

7. Kg of residual waste per household 
 

Resolved – that the Committee 
 

 Requests that this KPI is removed as appears to partially duplicate 6 

above. 
 

Helping people and communities to fulfil their potential 



 

8. Use of virtual/digital library services by residents. 
 

Resolved – that the Committee 

 
 Agreed that this a suitable measure. 

 
9. Number of people reached and supported via the West Sussex 

Community Hub during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
Resolved – that the Committee 

 
 Agreed that this is suitable measure but requested a breakdown of 

the sort of support given. 

 
10.Percentage of people affected by domestic violence and abuse who 

feel safe upon leaving the service. 
 

Resolved – that the Committee 

 
 Acknowledged the difficulty in stating a baseline figure but 

requested that a figure of 2/3 be used. 
 

 Welcomed the KPI but concerned that it is hard to know whether a 

leaver is genuinely satisfied with the service, and that we may be 
misleading ourselves since victims feeling safe is not the same as 

victims being safe. 
 

43.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
43.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 4 January 2021 

(a copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

44.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
44.1 A suggestion was made and supported that the Business Planning 

Group look at Trading Standards work particularly with regards to 
the Key Performance Indicator in the Reset Plan. 

 

44.2 The Committee also asked that interested members look at the 
revised business case for Halewick Lane. 

 
45.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 3 March 2021 at 
10.30am. Probable agenda items include: 

 
 Update on WSCC Renewable Energy Schemes and Work to Refresh 

the Overall Strategy. 

 
 Review of the New Approach to using Community Groups to Deliver 

Highways Services. 



 

 Future of Community Highways Schemes and Community Traffic 
Regulation Orders. 

 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the meeting must 
notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 22 February 2021. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.12 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


